#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2020-0-38**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS, AMENDING CHAPTER 155, SUBDIVISIONS OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS:

## **SECTION 1.**

Section 155.2.03(A) City administrator/responsible official, Establishment is hereby amended by the addition of "Assistant City Manager."

## This section shall read:

City Administrator/Responsible Official shall consist of the City Administrator, Assistant City Manager, City Secretary, City's Engineering Official, City's Planning Official, City Engineer or other City Staff as designated by the City Administrator.

# **SECTION 2.**

Section 155.7.01.C.1(a)(i) *Decision-Maker Authority* is hereby amended by the addition of the words "or Assistant City Manager."

#### This section shall read:

"The City Administrator or Assistant City Manager shall act upon a Minor Subdivision Waiver listed in Table 8."

## **SECTION 3.**

Section 155.7.01, Table 8 Minor Subdivision Waiver, is hereby amended by the addition of the following:

Section	Standard	City Administrator/ Assistant City Manager
1.06.A.8	Thoroughfare Plan	Approve

# **SECTION 4.**

Should any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, it is expressly provided that any and all remaining portions of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect. The City hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance, and each section, subsection, clause or phrase thereof irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses and phrases be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

### **SECTION 5.**

This ordinance shall become effective November 16, 2020.

**PASSED and APPROVED** this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020.

Doug Svien, Mayor		

ATTEST:
Staci L. King, City Secretary
Reviewed by Allen L. Barnes, City Manager
Approved as to form and legality by Randy Thomas, City Attorney